



scan the code using 'e Courts Services'
mobile application download from Play Store

1

I.A.No.07/2026 in
O.S.No.122/2025

IN THE COURT OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT JUDGE, THENI

Present: Thiru. Swarnam J. Natarajan, M.L.,

Principal District Judge, Theni

Friday, this the 20th day of February - 2026

I.A.No.07/2026 - In -

O.S.No.122/2025

Dhakshnamoorthy S/o. Late. Durairaj, residing at Plot No.47, Ganapathy Nagar
Phase II. Ramanashram Post, Tiruvannamalai – 606 603.

... **Petitioner / 3rd Defendant**

-Versus-

1. P. Vijayaraghavan S/o. Palanichamy, residing at Door No.110/38, Backside to
Velanganni Mill, Rathinam Nagar, Unjampatti, Theni Taluk, Theni District.

... **1st Respondent / Plaintiff**

2. Padmavathi W/o, Late. Durairaj, residing at No.24/44, Muthuvinayagar Kovil
Street, Tiruvannamalai – 606 601.

3. Pavitha W/o. V. P. Jeyaseelan, residing at Door No.2/100, Collector Office,
Virudunagar District.

... **2nd and 3rd Respondents /
Defendants 1 and 2**

20.02.2026

Principal District Judge, Theni.



scan the code using 'e Courts Services'
mobile application download from Play Store

This is the petition filed by the Petitioner / Defendant under Order 9 Rule 7 and 151 of Civil Procedure Code to set aside the exparte order on 02.02.2026.

Date of Presentation ... 03.02.2026

Court Fee Rs.20/- is paid.

This petition was coming up on 20.02.2026, for today final hearing before me in the presence of Thiru. P. Muralidharan, Advocate for the Petitioner / 3rd Defendant and notice of hearing was sent to the Respondents / Plaintiff and 1st and 2nd defendants and perusing the documents, the case having stood over for consideration till this day, this Court delivers the following :

Executable Order

1. that the petition be and the same is hereby allowed.
2. that there be no cost.

Schedule of Property

-NIL-



Cost List Particulars

Cost List not filed

Given under my hand the seal of this court this the 20th day of February - 2026.

**Principal District Judge,
Theni.**



*scan the code using 'e Courts Services'
mobile application download from Play Store*

The Principal District Court,
Theni.

I.A.No.07/2026
in O.S.No.122/2025

Executable Order

Date : 20.02.2026